tions of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by resolution adopted January 
26, 1916, hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and forty thousand dollars 
($240,000), the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock, to 
be applied by the Department of Docks and Ferries to the purpose of removing 
Coenties Reef, in the East River, for a depth of five feet, to a plane which will 
provide a depth of forty feet at mean low water ; provided, however, that no 
obligation shall be incurred by contract or otherwise against this appropriation 
except in accordance with law," 

-be and the same is hereby amended to provide that the amount of corporate stock 
authorized shall read "two hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars ($226,000)." 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue corporate 
stock of The City of New York in the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), 
to provide for the acquisition of bulkhead rights between East Houston and East Third 
Streets, East River, Borough of Manhattan. 

The report was accepted and the resolutions severally adopted, all the members 
present voting in the affirmative.

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store and yard at No. 239 Graham 
Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health, for a period 
of one year from April 1, 1917, at a rental of three hundred and fifty-four dollars 
($354) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish 
heat and light, and make outside repairs and permit the lessee to make such slight 
alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; the lessee to furnish janitor service

[...]

1916, authorizing a lease of the easterly store and yard of premises No. 519 Grand 
Avenue, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for use of the President of the 
Borough of Queens for a period of three years from October 15, 1916, at an annual 
rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144), be and the same is hereby 
rescinded. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the 'members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Board of Elections-Assignment to, of the Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Floors in 
the Building at No. 121 Worth St., ,Manhattan.

[...]

Yours very truly, ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 

the Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Conservation Commission 
of the State of New York for two hundred seventy-eight ($278) for fines col-
lected during the year 1916 in City Magistrates' Courts and Courts of Special 
Sessions, as per statement submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 	. 

Refunding of Croton Water Rents Overpaid in Error.

[...]

1887," and filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of Queens, as Lot No. 184, 
in Block E, on said map, Tax Map Lot No. 13, Block 87, which said lot is bounded 
and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of DeBevoise Avenue, distant one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet southerly from the corner formed by the inter-
section of the southerly side of Pleasure Avenue with the easterly side of De-
Bevoise Avenue, running thence easterly at right angles to DeBevoise Avenue and 
parallel with Pleasure Avenue sixty-five (65) feet to the centre line of said block;

[...]

First Ward of the Borough of Queens, City of New York, which is bounded and de-
scribed as follows : 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of DeBevoise Avenue, as the same is 
laid down on the assessment map of the First Ward of the Borough of Queens as 
reduced to 100 feet in width, distant one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet south-
erly from the corner formed by the intersection of the easterly side of DeBevoise 
Avenue with the southerly side of Pleasure Avenue, running thence easterly at right 
angles to DeBevoise Avenue and parallel with Pleasure Avenue twenty-five (25) feet ;

[...]

New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize a release 
to Charles Stauche and Teresa Stauche, of the City's interest in and to the property 
hereinabove in this resolution bounded and described, in consideration of the sum 
of three hundred and eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($387.50) plus an additional 

Application of Frances M. Storm for a Release of the City's Interest in Certain 
Lands on the Westerly Side of W. 28th St., 180 Feet South of Neptune Ave., 
Brooklyn. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered